Form **PTO-1595** (Rev. 03/01)

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office

OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002) Tab settings ⇒ ⇒ ▼ 10,1942	2367
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.	
Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: EMMONS GUITAR COMPANY BY LASHLEY, INC.
EMMONS GUITAR COMPANY, INC.	Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached? Yes X No	
3. Nature of conveyance: X Assignment	Street Address: <u>1771 Fast Webb Avenue</u>
	City: Burlington State: NC Zip: 27217
Execution Date: December 19, 2001	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes X No
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s) 5,883,320
Additional numbers attached? Yes X No	
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
Name: <u>Ronald T. Lashley, Jr., President</u>	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$_40-00
Internal Address:	X Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Emmons Guitar Company by Lashley, Inc. Street Address: 1771 East Webb Avenue	8. Deposit account number:
City: <u>Burlington</u> State: <u>NC</u> Zip: <u>27217</u>	
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE	
9. Signature. Ronald T. Lashley. Jr. President Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:	

01/11/2002 GTON11

01 FC:581

00000211 5883320

Màil documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

40.00 OP

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT

Whereas EMMONS GUITAR COMPANY, INC., a North Carolina corporation with its office in Burlington, North Carolina, hereinafter referred to as Patentee, did obtain a United States Patent for an improvement in a counter-force mechanism for use with a stringed instrument, such as a pedal guitar (Patent Number 5,883,320, dated March 16, 1999), hereinafter referred to as the "Patent", and is the sole owner of said Patent; and

Whereas EMMONS GUITAR COMPANY BY LASHLEY, INC., a North Carolina corporation with its office in Burlington, North Carolina, hereinafter referred to as "Assignee" whose mailing address is:

1771 East Webb Avenue, Burlington, North Carolina 27217

is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the same;

Now, therefore, in consideration of the sum of Ten Dollars (\$10.00), the receipt whereof being acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration, the Patentee by these presents does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto the said Assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to the said Patent aforesaid; the same to be held and enjoyed by the said Assignee for its own use and behoof and for its legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Patent is granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the Patentee had this assignment and sale not been made.

Executed this 19th day of December, 2001, at Burlington, North Carolina.

EMMONS GUITAR COMPANY, INC.

By: hould / Lylly 12. Ronald T. Lashley, Jr., President

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA COUNTY OF ALAMANCE

hereby certify that RONALD T. LASHLEY, JR., personally appeared before me this day and acknowledged that he is the President of EMMONS GUITAR COMPANY, INC., and that, by authority duly given and as the act of the Corporation, the foregoing instrument was signed in its name by him, its President.

WITNESS my hand and official seal, this the Alay of Alay of ______, 2001

Novary Public J. Andrew

My Commission Expires: My Commission Expires:

DATENT

REEL: 012428 FRAME: 0453

RECORDED: 01/11/2002